

No. 17-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

MANUEL PANTOJA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David L. Hartsell
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 4100
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Benjamin L. Hatch
Counsel of Record
E. Rebecca Gantt
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-1040
(202) 857-1727
bhatch@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Recent court decisions show that the split is entrenched and consequential	2
B. Respondent’s explanations for why there is no split fail to withstand scrutiny	6
C. The outdated and inapposite FTC Act cases Respondent cites provide no support for the decision below.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Caw v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , No. 11-06117, 2013 WL 30567 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 2, 2013)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 7
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	7
<i>Daugherty v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Dittig v. Elevate Recoveries, LLC</i> , No. 16CV1155, 2016 WL 4447818 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2016)	4
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , No. 4:14CV3130, 2015 WL 429800 (D. Neb. Feb. 2, 2015)	4

<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Management</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judah v. Total Card, Inc.</i> , No. 16-5881, 2017 WL 2345636 (D.N.J. May 30, 2017)	3
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	7
<i>Lugo v. Firstsource Advantage, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-06405, 2016 WL 3406230 (D.N.J. June 16, 2016)	4
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-348, 581 U.S. ____ (2017)	2, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7
<i>Sullivan v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , No. 16-203, 2016 WL 7187507 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2016)	4
<i>Tatis v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , No. 16-00109, 2016 WL 5660431 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-4022 (3d Cir. Nov. 3, 2016)	4, 5
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12

Zuinga v. Jefferson Capital Sys., LLC,
No. 4:16-cv-526, 2016 WL 7242767
(E.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2016)..... 2

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692e..... 8, 9

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 8
